

BASE BID ITEMS: Granger Rd. Water Main Bore					Engineer's Estimate		NextGen Underground		HSH Excavating		CLELL Construction		Lockhart Concrete Co.		NE Ohio Trenching	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
REMOVAL ITEMS																
1	ODOT/SC	ODOT 201 Clearing and Grubbing, complete	1	LUMP	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,950.00	\$3,950.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
2	ODOT/SC	ODOT 202 Pipe Removed, 24-inch diameter and under, NOT including excavation, trenching or backfilling	75	Lineal Foot	\$10.00	\$750.00	\$7.90	\$592.50	\$5.00	\$375.00	\$10.00	\$750.00	\$8.00	\$600.00	\$30.00	\$2,250.00
SUBTOTAL, EARTHWORK & REMOVAL ITEMS:					\$3,750.00		\$4,542.50		\$6,375.00		\$5,750.00		\$15,600.00		\$9,750.00	

EROSION CONTROL																
3	ODOT/SC	ODOT 659 Topsoil, furnished (imported) and placed	85	Cubic Yard	\$65.00	\$5,525.00	\$46.00	\$3,910.00	\$50.00	\$4,250.00	\$25.00	\$2,125.00	\$28.00	\$2,380.00	\$70.00	\$5,950.00
4	ODOT	ODOT 659 Commercial Fertilizer	0.10	Tons	\$800.00	\$80.00	\$980.00	\$98.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$900.00	\$90.00	\$2,500.00	\$250.00
5	ODOT	ODOT 659 Seeding and Mulching	1,000	Square Yard	\$2.00	\$2,000.00	\$2.87	\$2,870.00	\$2.50	\$2,500.00	\$1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.75	\$1,750.00	\$4.50	\$4,500.00
6	ODOT	ODOT 832 Erosion Control (using ODOT set unit price items, installed as directed by the City Engineer)	5,000	Each	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00
SUBTOTAL, EROSION CONTROL ITEMS:					\$12,605.00		\$11,878.00		\$11,850.00		\$8,225.00		\$9,220.00		\$15,700.00	

WATER MAIN																
7	MEDINA	24 Inch Steel Pipe Encasement, Bored and Jacked (including boring and receiving pit excavation, shoring and backfilling), complete as per plan detail	138	Lineal Foot	\$750.00	\$103,500.00	\$492.00	\$67,896.00	\$500.00	\$69,000.00	\$595.00	\$82,110.00	\$1,200.00	\$165,600.00	\$1,115.00	\$153,870.00
8a	MEDINA	Sixteen (16) inch C905 DR 18 PVC Restrained Joint Water Main (to be installed within proposed twenty (24) inch steel casing pipe, including spacer blocks, straps and rubber end seals) complete in place per plan detail.	138	Lineal Foot	\$250.00	\$34,500.00	\$209.00	\$28,842.00	\$180.00	\$24,840.00	\$110.00	\$15,180.00	\$197.00	\$27,186.00	\$210.00	\$28,980.00
8b	MEDINA	Sixteen (16) inch C905 DR 18 PVC Restrained Joint Water Main outside of pavement areas, (including trenching, furnishing and installing acceptable natural backfill, and bedding) complete in place per plan detail.	337	Lineal Foot	\$200.00	\$67,400.00	\$176.00	\$59,312.00	\$180.00	\$60,660.00	\$225.00	\$75,825.00	\$241.00	\$81,217.00	\$200.00	\$67,400.00

BASE BID ITEMS: Granger Rd. Water Main Bore					Engineer's Estimate		NextGen Underground		HSH Excavating		CLELL Construction		Lockhart Concrete Co.		NE Ohio Trenching	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
WATER MAIN (Continued)																
8c	MEDINA	Six (6) inch C900 PVC Water Main outside of pavement areas, (including trenching, furnishing and installing acceptable natural backfill, and bedding) complete in place per plan detail.	44	Lineal Foot	\$75.00	\$3,300.00	\$86.00	\$3,784.00	\$75.00	\$3,300.00	\$150.00	\$6,600.00	\$100.00	\$4,400.00	\$165.00	\$7,260.00
9a	MEDINA	Sixteen (16) Inch Line Valve with Valve Box, complete in place	3	Each	\$7,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$13,100.00	\$39,300.00	\$15,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$45,000.00
9b	MEDINA	Ten (10) Inch Line Valve with Valve Box, complete in place	1	Each	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$6,100.00	\$6,100.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
9c	MEDINA	Six (6) Inch Line Valve with Valve Box, complete in place	1	Each	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
9d	MEDINA	Sixteen (16) Inch - Various Bends, complete in place	12	Each	\$1,800.00	\$21,600.00	\$2,400.00	\$28,800.00	\$2,200.00	\$26,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$20,400.00	\$2,975.00	\$35,700.00
9e	MEDINA	Twelve (12) Inch - Various Bends, complete in place	1	Each	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$875.00	\$875.00	\$1,325.00	\$1,325.00
9f	MEDINA	Ten (10) by Sixteen (16) Inch Reducer, complete in place	1	Each	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,425.00	\$1,425.00
9g	MEDINA	Six (6) by Twelve (12) Inch Reducer, complete in place	1	Each	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$966.00	\$966.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$575.00	\$575.00	\$950.00	\$950.00
9h	MEDINA	Sixteen (16) Inch by Sixteen (16) Inch by Six (6) Inch Anchor Tee, complete in place	1	Each	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$2,575.00	\$2,575.00
10a	MEDINA	Hydrant Assembly, including six (6) inch line, tees, couplings, valve & valve box, risers, complete in place per plan	1	Each	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,750.00	\$6,750.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$14,500.00	\$14,500.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00
10b	MEDINA	Water Service Connection, 1-1/2 Inch RECONNECTION, complete in place, including transfer of service from existing service line to proposed twelve (12) inch or eight (8) inch water main (including supply and installation of corporation valve, copper piping and fittings for reconnection)	1	Each	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$5,165.00	\$5,165.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
11	MEDINA	Pre-Cast Concrete Water Meter Vault (includes excavation, backfill, furnishing and installing vault and lid, NOT including internal plumbing) complete in place per plan	1	Each	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$8,600.00	\$8,600.00	\$18,400.00	\$18,400.00
12	MEDINA	Equipment and labor necessary to install the proposed 6 inch backflow device and 6 inch water meter within the proposed meter vault as detail on the plan (backflow device, meter, spool pieces, and uniflange to be supplied by the City/MCSE) NOT including the sump pump	1	Lump Sum	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,700.00	\$9,700.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$15,400.00	\$15,400.00

BASE BID ITEMS: Granger Rd. Water Main Bore					Engineer's Estimate		NextGen Underground		HSH Excavating		CLELL Construction		Lockhart Concrete Co.		NE Ohio Trenching	
ITEM NO	REFERENCE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL
WATER MAIN (Continued)																
SUBTOTAL, WATER MAIN ITEMS:					\$289,800.00		\$273,115.00		\$277,450.00		\$304,215.00		\$374,453.00		\$411,285.00	

INCIDENTALS																
13	ODOT/SC	ODOT 202 Fence Removed for Reuse	30	Lineal Foot	\$35.00	\$1,050.00	\$12.25	\$367.50	\$40.00	\$1,200.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$60.00	\$1,800.00
14	ODOT	ODOT 606 Guardrail Rebuilt	20	Lineal Foot	\$60.00	\$1,200.00	\$207.00	\$4,140.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00
15	ODOT	ODOT 611 Storm Sewer, 12-inch diameter, within pavement areas (premium fill required) as per Medina County Highway Engineer Standards (including trenching, furnishing and installing bedding, and backfill)	35	Lineal Foot	\$50.00	\$1,750.00	\$81.00	\$2,835.00	\$40.00	\$1,400.00	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$80.00	\$2,800.00	\$200.00	\$7,000.00
16	ODOT	ODOT 411 Stabilized Crushed Aggregate for drive repair	20	Cubic Yard	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$76.00	\$1,520.00	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$60.00	\$1,200.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00
17	ODOT	ODOT 614 Maintenance of Traffic	1	Lump Sum	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$4,950.00	\$4,950.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
18	ODOT/SC	ODOT 624 Mobilization	1	Lump Sum	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
19	MEDINA	Pre-Construction Video	1	Lump Sum	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
20	MEDINA	Construction Layout Stakes and Surveying	1	Lump Sum	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,600.00	\$4,600.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
21	ODOT	ODOT 102 Premium for Contract Performance Bond and Maintenance Bond	1	Lump Sum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
22	MEDINA	Acquire Highway Use Permit (\$200) and Driveway Apron Permit (\$75) from the Medina County Highway Engineer (including all permit application submittals, fees as noted, and permit correspondence) complete	1	Lump Sum	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$278.00	\$278.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$275.00	\$275.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
SUBTOTAL, INCIDENTALS:					\$19,700.00		\$27,490.50		\$23,300.00		\$77,200.00		\$35,325.00		\$36,550.00	

SUMMARY - BASE BID						
SUBTOTAL, REMOVAL ITEMS (Item #1 through #2):	\$3,750.00	\$4,542.50	\$6,375.00	\$5,750.00	\$15,600.00	\$9,750.00
SUBTOTAL, EROSION CONTROL (Items #3 through #6):	\$12,605.00	\$11,878.00	\$11,850.00	\$8,225.00	\$9,220.00	\$15,700.00
SUBTOTAL, WATER MAIN ITEMS (Item #7 through #12):	\$289,800.00	\$273,115.00	\$277,450.00	\$304,215.00	\$374,453.00	\$411,285.00
SUBTOTAL, INCIDENTALS (Item #13 through #22):	\$19,700.00	\$27,490.50	\$23,300.00	\$77,200.00	\$35,325.00	\$36,550.00
GRAND TOTAL, BASE BID (Items #1 through #22):	\$325,855.00	\$317,026.00	\$318,975.00	\$395,390.00	\$434,598.00	\$473,285.00

COMPLETE BID SUMMARY						
	Engineer's Estimate	NextGen Underground	HSH Excavating	CLELL Construction	Lockhart Concrete Co.	NE Ohio Trenching
GRAND TOTAL, BASE BID ACTUAL	\$325,855.00	\$317,026.00	\$318,975.00	\$395,390.00	\$434,598.00	\$473,285.00
AS READ		\$317,026.00	\$318,975.00	\$395,390.00	\$434,598.00	\$473,285.00
BASE BID AS % OF ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:	N/A	97.3%	97.9%	121.3%	133.4%	145.2%
Final Completion Date:	November 28, 2025	November 15, 2025	November 28, 2025	November 28, 2025	November 28, 2025	November 28, 2025
Non-Collusion Agreement:	N/A	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bid Info & Exp.:	N/A	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bid Bond:	N/A	100% Bond	100% Bond	10% Bond	\$462,000 Bond	10% Bond